
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resources Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
2.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Eaton-Cockell Room, 7th 
Floor, 18 Smith Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Resources Board 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 Hybrid 
Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Emilia Peters 
emilia.peters@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Resources Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 6)  
Cllr Richard Wenham (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Phillip King Harborough District Council 
Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Jamieson Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Jonathan Smale Derby City Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Peter Marland (Chair) Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Stephanie Cryan Southwark Council 
Cllr Kate Groucutt St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Michael Headley Bedford Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy 
Chair) 

Ashfield District Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr James Hakewill North Northamptonshire Council 
Cllr Zoe Nicholson Lewes District Council 
Cllr Nicola Dillon Jones North Kesteven District Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Resources Board 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

2.00 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Local government finance update 

 
1 - 6  

 
3.   Local government workforce capacity update 

 
7 - 34  

 
4.   Support for low income households update 

 
35 - 38  

 
5.   End of Year Report 2022/23 

 
39 - 54  

 
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS Page  
     
6.   Presentation by Neil Harris, Director of Local Audit, 

Financial Reporting Council 
 

55 - 60  

 
7.   Apprenticeships Update 

 
61 - 170  

 
8.   Workforce Update 

 
171 - 214  

 
9.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 

 
215 - 220  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 27 September 2023, 2.00 pm, Hybrid 

Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
 



  
Resources Board  

12 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Local Government Finance Update 

Purpose of Report 
For information. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues since 
the previous meeting of the Board on 10 May 2023. This includes updates on cost 
pressures, business rates, capital and investments, and local authority accounts and audit. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: A sustainable financial future 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Nicola Morton 

Position: Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 0207 7664 3197 

Email: Nicola.Morton@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)

That the Board note this update. Officers will proceed with the delivery of 
the LGA’s work on local government finance matters, keep members of the 
Resources Board updated on developments and seek the views of the 
Board where possible or Resources Board Lead Members. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:Nicola.Morton@local.gov.uk


  
Resources Board  

12 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Local Government Finance Update 

Background   
1. This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues 

since the last Board meeting on 10 May 2023, including cost pressures, business rates, 
capital and investments, and local authority accounts and audit. 

LGA work on cost pressures / funding gap 
 

2. For a number of years the LGA has produced an estimate of the cost pressures facing 
local government. This has, in most but not all years, been accompanied by an 
assessment of the income available to local government to produce a funding gap 
figure. The analysis is a cornerstone of LGA lobbying work and is used in key 
documents such as submissions to Spending Reviews and Chancellors’ Budgets. It is 
also used regularly in LGA press work and other publications and in briefings to LGA 
members and parliamentarians. 
 

3. The LGA tends to upda
[...]
overnment company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Local government workforce capacity update 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

Summary 
This report sets out the latest draft of a prioritised plan of LGA action in relation to 
local government workforce capacity, seen in light of the relevant issues for service 
areas experiencing the greatest challenges, latest progress and actions underway 
and planned by other bodies.  Members are asked to comment on the draft plan and 
the approach to prioritised action in relation to activity which is currently unfunded. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: Support to the LG Workforce 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Naomi Cooke/ Heather Wills 

Position: Head of Workforce/ Principal Adviser (Improvement) 

Phone no: 020 7664 3299 / 07770 710188  

Email: naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk / heather.wills@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation
The Resources Board is asked to 

1. Review and comment on the draft plan and approach to prioritised 
action set out in the report, considering the full range of actions by 
councils, other bodies and the LGA in the round.

2. Agree the proposed additional content to be included in submissions for 
Autumn/ Spring statements/ budgets in relation to workforce resourcing, 
set out in para 9.32 of Appendix A.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk
mailto:heather.wills@local.gov.uk


  
Resources Board 

12 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Local government workforce capacity u
[...]
the NLW. 

 
9.34 In addition to reflecting any implications arising from local government pay 

negotiations, future submissions for Autumn/ Spring statements/ budgets can 
include a focus on the need for: 

 
(i) medium-term financial settlements so that effective workforce planning can 

take place over the medium term, and a degree of certainty is provided for 
jobseekers considering a role in the sector; 
 

(ii) sufficient funding for councils to enable: 
• HR capacity to undertake workforce planning, in collaboration with local 

skills providers as part of local planning for economic development; 
• organisational development, health and wellbeing support, training and 

development (including digital skills) and ‘grow your own’ activities; 
• adequate levels of management supervision; 
• the recruitment and retention of sufficient numbers of skilled and 

motivated staff;  
• the accommodation of government policy on the National Living Wage. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3





  
Resources Board 

12 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Support for low income households 

Purpose of Report 
For information. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
To update Board members on progress against agreed priorities for the LGA’s work on the 
role of councils in supporting people with the rising cost of living; promoting financial 
inclusion and resilience, and the design and delivery of the welfare system. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: Stronger local economies, thriving local democracy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Rose Doran 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 6643073 

Email: rose.doran@local.gov.uk 

Recommendation

That the Board notes the progress and raises and queries or concerns 
about the LGA’s work programme and / or the current pressures facing 
councils and communities

Page 35

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:rose.doran@local.gov.uk


  
Resources Board 

12 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Support for low-income households 

1. The LGA has now commissioned Trueman Change to work with us to deliver the pilot 
Debt Maturity Framework for local government.  They have put together a strong 
team, which includes people with extensive experience in both local and national 
government, and in the debt management sector.  They will work with the LGA, 
councils, government and stakeholders to develop a tool that covers all the key aspects 
of councils’ approach to debt recovery, including how the sector supports vulnerable 
debtors, and enables councils to more easily access advice on key practical 
considerations including IT commissioning, advice referrals and working with other 
creditors. 

2. Colleagues in the LGA’s Policy team and the LGA’s Productivity team have been 
working closely with councils and the Department for Work and Pensions to resolve 
concerns related to the Memorandum of Understanding for DWP data-sharing.  In 
response to a letter from the LGA the DWP clarified its communications and put back 
the deadline for councils to respond.   

3. They have made it much clearer that councils do NOT need to be compliant with the 
MoU at this stage, and the proposal is for DWP to work with the sector over a period of 
time to ensure data is being used safely and effectively.  The ultimate aspiration 
remains for councils to make better and wider use of DWP data e.g. for identifying and 
supporting financially vulnerable residents 

4. Following a meeting between the local government associations and DWP on 28th June, 
the department have agreed to work closely with the LGA, councils and the other 
associations on the many aspects of this work that remain of key concern: these include 
(but are not limited to): integration of the DWP’s approach with the wider DLUHC-led 
approach to the Cyber Assessment Framework; the role of the IT suppliers – and 
associated costs – in supporting compliance, and the need for greater clarity about 
councils’ long-term role in the welfare system to facilitate investment decisions. 

5. A full paper will be brought to the Board if required as these discussions develop. 

6. The Department for Work and Pensions has begun to scope out its approach to moving 
HB-only cases on to Universal Credit and is identifying some councils that they will work 
with to pilot their approach.  Mari Roberts-Wood, Chief Executive of Reigate and 
Banstead Council, represents the sector at the UC Programme Board, supported by 
Rose Doran from the LGA.  Mari and Rose will continue to engage with DWP and 
councils, and will flag any concerns as those pilot sites are identified. 
 

7. The next meeting of the LGA’s cost of living member advisory group will take place on 
27th July and will be chaired by Cllr David Leaf. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


  
Resources Board 

12 July 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 
[...]
unts which impact on and delay the 
publication of otherwise finalised pension fund accounts. 

Local Government Finance Priorities for 2023/24 
Council Funding 

19. Continue to work on modelling service cost pressures and press for funding that reflects 
current and future demand, particularly for housing, homelessness, adult social care 
and children’s services, lobbying Government to provide sustainable funding to meet 
these needs. 

20. Work with local and Central Government on a system of local government funding that 
supports long-term planning, and is evidence-based, simpler, with fewer pots and less 
bid-based funding and more transparent with appropriate transition mechanisms. 

Local Taxation 

21. Press for freedoms that lead to greater local financial autonomy with a view to achieving 
local control over both council tax and business rates.  

22. Lobby for improvements to business rates to help tackle business rates avoidance and 
develop proposals to improve the system, including valuation and the appeals process.  

23. Consider potential work on new local taxes, reform of existing local taxes and control 
over fees and changes to fully recover cost. 

Capital and Audit 

24. Further develop policy on capital financing and investing and contribute to national 
reviews in these areas so that they support and enable prudent investment and financial 
management. 

25. Contribute to reviews of the accounting and financial regulatory framework for councils 
to ensure it is appropriate, not over restrictive and balanced with local freedom and 
accountability. 

26. Continue to work with central and local government to support councils and to urgently 
address the current crisis in local audit, and in the longer-term work on simplifying local 
audit processes, including improving and developing an audit framework appropriate for 
the sector. 

Pensions 

27. We will work to ensure that the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) 
Bill (also 
[...]
ouncil

Shropshire Council

Slough Borough Council 

Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

Somerset County Council

South Cambridgeshire District Council

South Norfolk and Broadland Councils

South Staffordshire Council

South Tyneside Council

Southampton City Council

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

St Albans City and District Council

St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council

Staffordshire Borough Council 

Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council

Stroud District Council 

Suffolk County Council

Surrey County Council 

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

Teignbridge District Council 

Telford & Wrekin Council

Tendring District Council

Tewkesbury Borough Council

Three Rivers District Council 

Thurrock Council

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Uttlesford District Council

Wakefield Metropolitan Borough Council

Warwickshire County Council

Watford Borough Council

Waverley Borough Council

Wealden District Council

Welwyn Hatfield Council

West Berkshire Council

West Lancashire Borough Council

West Suffolk Council

P
age 168

A
genda Item

 7



Power BI Desktop

Acknowledgements

99

West Sussex County Council 

Westminster City Council

Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council

Wiltshire Council

Winchester City Council

Wirral Council

Woking Borough Council

Wokingham Borough Council

Wolverhampton City Council 

Worcestershire County Council 

P
age 169

A
genda Item

 7





Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 8





 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Resources Board 

Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the Resources Board meeting.  
  
Following local election results the previous week, the Chair expressed 
thanks to Nick Jones and Phelim Mac Mcafferty for their work as previous 
board members.  
  
Cllr Jonathan Smale was in attendance as a substitute.  
  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

 
2   Local government finance update 

  
 

 The Chair invited Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance to 
present the report which provides a summary of the work by the LGA on 
funding and finance issues since the last Board meeting on 28 February 
2023 including the Chancellor’s Spring Budget, updates on business 
rates, council tax, local authority accounts and audit and capital and 
investments. 
  
The Chair invited Jo Donnelly to give an update on pensions. HM 
Treasury had announced that the Superannuation Contributions Adjusted 
for Past Experience (SCAPE) discount rate had been reduced to CPI plus 
1.7 per cent from 2.4 per cent. This would have an impact on the employer 
contribution rate in the unfunded public sector pension schemes, including 
the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. The impact was not yet known as the 
2020 scheme valuation results are still not available, but the indication is 
that funding towards the increase for teachers employed in maintained 
schools will continue via the same arrangements set up in 2019 for the 
financial year 2024/25. Future years are for discussion at SR. 
  
Members welcomed the push on the audit deadline as set out in the 
evidence given to the Public Accounts Committee.  
  
The Chair reported that he gave evidence at the Work and Pensions 
Select Committee on the Household Support Fund in his capacity as 
Leader of Milton Keynes City Council.  

 

Page 215

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.  
  
  

3   Consultation response: HMT Thematic Review of Non-investment 
Asset Valuation For Financial Reporting Purposes 
  

 

 The Chair invited Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser, to present the report 
which outlined a draft response to a consultation from HM Treasury 
following the thematic review of non-investment assets for financial 
reporting purposes, to be cleared by the Board.   
   
The response suggested improvements that could be made to the 
proposals for valuing infrastructure assets and broadly supported the 
proposals for other types of assets.   
   
Members made the following comments:   
  

        Members raised strong concerns that the proposals for valuing 
infrastructure assets. If implemented these will cause significant 
problems and additional costs for councils and will further 
contribute to audit delays. Members asked that the response 
reflected these concerns more strongly.  

        Members supported the rest of the proposed response.   
  

Decision:   
   
Members approved the draft response to the consultation as set out in 
the appendix, subject to it being strengthened in the light of the above 
comments; and  
   
The final version of the consultation response to be cleared by Resources 
Lead Members. 
  
 

 

 
4   Local authority reserves 

  
 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document.  
 

 
 

5   Workforce Update 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document.  
 

 
 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2023 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate 
record. 
 

 

 

Page 216

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Phillip King Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Smale Derby City Council 
 Cllr James Lewis Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr James Hakewill North Northamptonshire Council 

 
 

In Attendance Kwame Boakye Local Government Chronicle 
 

LGA Officers Alex Burfitt 
Jo Donnelly  
Bevis Ingram  
Megan Kidd 
Nicola Morton 
Arian Nemati 
Emilia Peters 
Jamie Saddler 
Sam Swift 
Sarah Ward  

 

 

Page 217

Agenda Item 9



Page 218

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	2 Local government finance update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	LGA work on cost pressures / funding gap
	Business Rates
	Reserves
	11.	In May DLUHC published a time series analysis showing local authority reserves data over the past five years, to 2021/22. This brought together previously published data on earmarked and unallocated reserves.
	12.	In addition, the Association of Local Authority Treasurer Societies (ALATS) has carried out a survey of its members, asking for details of levels of reserves held, why they are held and what plans there are for using them. It is anticipated that ALATS will publish the results of this survey shortly.
	Local authority accounts and audit
	Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	3 Local government workforce capacity update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Proposal
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	03 Appendix A -  Local government workforce capacity plan July 23

	4 Support for low income households update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications

	5 End of Year Report 2022/23
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Achievements against priorities for 2022/23: Local Government Finance
	Local Government Finance Priorities for 2023/24
	Achievements against priorities for 2022/23: Workforce
	Workforce Priorities for 2023/24
	Achievements against priorities for 2022/23: Support for low-income households
	Support for low income households priorities for 2023/24
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	6 Presentation by Neil Harris, Director of Local Audit, Financial Reporting Council
	7 Apprenticeships Update
	07 Apprenticeships Survey 2022-23

	8 Workforce Update
	08 Appendix A - LGA 2024 LPC Written Evidence 09.06.23
	08 Appendix B - Retained EU Law consultation LGA final response

	9 Minutes of the previous meeting held on
	Minutes
	230510 - CONFIDENTIAL Minutes - Resources Board - 10 May 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Resources Board 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the Resources Board meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Hawthorne, Cllr James Lewis, Cllr 
Shama Tatler and Cllr Jason Zadrozny, as well as apologies for lateness 
from Cllr Jim Hakewill.  
  
Cllr Stephanie Cryan, Cllr Nikki Dillon-Jones, Cllr John Fuller, Cllr Peter 
Golds and Cllr Abdul Jabbar were in attendance as substitutes.  
  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

 
2   Local government finance update 

  
 

 The Chair invited Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance to 
present the report which provides a summary of the work by the LGA on 
funding and finance issues since the last Board meeting. 
  
Since the circulation of the paper the Government published a 
consultation on business rates avoidance and evasion. There was also a 
consultation on proposals to exempt categories of dwellings from the 
council tax premiums, both of which would have a response from the LGA. 
  
The Chair invited Jo Donnelly, Head of Pensions, to give an update on 
pensions. It was announced that the Economic Activity of Public Bodies 
(Overseas Matters) Bill was now at the committee stage, having been 
introduced in mid-June. A technical briefing had been provided ahead of 
the second reading. Members’ attention was also drawn to the recently 
released DLUHC consultation, setting out next steps on investments in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. 
  
Members made the following comments:  
  

• There was a request for information on the funding gap analysis to 
be circulated with Board members.  

• Avoidance and evasion of business rates are different things. 
  

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments


 
 

 
 

 

 

2

Action:  
  
Officers to circulate information on the LGA’s funding gap analysis 
Members to send examples of business rates avoidance and evasion to 
LGA officers. 
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.  
  
  

3   Local government workforce capacity update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Heather Wills, Principal Adviser, to present the report 
which set out the latest draft of a prioritised plan of LGA action in relation 
to local government workforce capacity, in light of the relevant issues for 
service areas experiencing the greatest challenges, latest progress and 
actions underway and planned by other bodies. Members were asked to 
comment on the draft plan and the approach to prioritised action in relation 
to activity which is currently unfunded and to consider the proposal to add 
lines to the budget submission to address specific issues relating to 
workforce as set out in para 9.34.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
  

• It was suggested that the diversity of workforce be considered in 
certain sectors such as building control.  

• It was queried if there had been any focus on educational 
psychologists given the increase in demand 

• Local government needed to be considered more appealing by 
those leaving further education as well as the ageing workforce 
who may wish to retrain 

• Members expressed that as well as focusing on the supply side, 
especially in children’s social care, there should be long term 
consideration and focus on prevention including from the point of 
view of workforce capacity. Retainment is just as important as 
recruitment.  

  
In response, Heather Wills and Naomi Cooke, Head of Workforce, made 
the following comments:  
  

• Officers will follow up the query to see if diversity is considered 
within the scheme to increase capacity in building control funded 
by DLUHC 

• There is DLUHC grant funding to promote working in local 
government more generally via a pilot of a new recruitment 
campaign 

• Future reports will give updates on pilots in which the LGA is 
involved in 

• There was lots of activity to address workforce challenges in the 
planning sector. 

• There is ongoing work in regions areas to address the issue of 
councils competing for staff  

• The prioritised approach proposed is due to limited resource and 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

funding for workforce capacity support 
• Educational psychologists can be incorporated as part of work to 

address children’s social workers capacity challenges 
  
  
Decision:  
  
Members agreed the proposed additional content to be includes for 
submissions for Autumn / Spring statements / budgets in relation to 
workforce resourcing, set out in paragraph 9.34 of Appendix A; and 
  
Members supported the draft plan and approach to prioritised action set 
out in the report, subject to the above comments.  
  
  

4   Support for low income households update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran, Senior Adviser, to present the report which 
updated member on the progress against agreed priorities for the LGA’s 
work on the role of councils in supporting people with the rising cost of 
living; promoting financial inclusion and resilience, and the design and 
delivery of the welfare system.  
  
There had been work on the Memorandum of Understanding for DWP 
data-sharing, it had been clarified that councils did not need to be 
compliant at this stage. The proposal is for DWP to work closely with the 
sector over a period to ensure data is being used safely and effectively. 
  
Cllr David Leaf, who sits as a representative on the Cost of Living 
Advisory Group, gave an update on the group’s work:  
  

• There was a webinar series which had over 300 attending, 
including councils and those form the voluntary and community 
sector.  

• The next meeting of the group would be at the end of the month.  
  
Members supported the aspiration for councils to make better and wider 
use of DWP data.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the update.  
  
 

 

 
5   End of Year Report 2022/23 

  
 

 The Chair invited Members to comment on the End of Year Report 2022-
2023 which provided an overview of the work of the Board as well as 
areas of focus to consider in the coming year.  
  
Members expressed support for an induction session prior to the first 
meeting in the Board meeting so they are prepared to discuss the Board 
cycle and year ahead.  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

  
The Chair expressed thanks to colleagues for the quality and outcomes of 
the work which had taken place in the 2022-23 year.  
  
Action:  
  
An induction session to be scheduled for members in the new Board 
cycle. 
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.  
  
  

6   Presentation by Neil Harris, Director of Local Audit, Financial 
Reporting Council 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document.  
 

 
 

7   Apprenticeships Update 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document.  
 

 
 

8   Workforce Update 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document.  
 

 
 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2023 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate 
record with the addition of Cllr Stephanie Cryan listed as in attendance. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
 Cllr Phillip King Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
 Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Stephanie Cryan Southwark Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Nicola Dillon Jones North Kesteven District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr James Lewis Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
 

LGA Officers Alex Burfitt 
Greg Burns 
Naomi Cooke 
Jo Donnelly 
Rose Doran 
Elliot Gregory 
Mike Heiser 
Dionne Hopkins 
Bevis Ingram 
Nicola Morton 
Arian Nemati 
Emilia Peters 
Sarah Pickup 
Jamie Saddler 
Heather Wills 

 

 


